Liquidated damages, if any, shall be established in the GMP Amendment. 

Article 7 

Price 

7.1 Validation Phase Price. For the completion of Validation Phase Work (Exhibit C), Owner shall 

pay the Design-Builder in accordance with Article 8 of this Contract for a sum not to exceed four million 

nine hundred seventy-three thousand eight hundred thirty-four [$ 4,973,834.00] (the “Validation Phase 

Price”).   

7.2 Phase 1 Price.  For completion of the Phase 1 Work (Exhibit D), Owner shall pay Design-Builder 
in accordance with Article 8 of this Contract and as established in the Phase 1 Amendment. Phase 1 Work 
shall be billed at the all-inclusive billing rates and labor categories agreed to in the Phase 1 Amendment,